## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM549001

Stylesheet Version v1.2

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                                     |  |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |  |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                  | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                             |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------|---|
| Winplus Company, Ltd. |          | 07/02/2019     | Limited Liability Company:<br>HONG KONG |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | ADC Solutions Auto, LLC             |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2975 Redhill Ave., Suite 100        |  |
| City:           | Costa Mesa                          |  |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA                          |  |
| Postal Code:    | 92626                               |  |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |  |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark           |  |
|----------------------|---------|---------------------|--|
| Registration Number: | 2955238 | TOURING ITEMS TYPES |  |

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9494501764

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949-450-1750

docketing@patlawyers.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** Robert D. Buyan

23461 SOUTH POINTE DRIVE, SUITE 120 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Laguna Hills, CALIFORNIA 92653

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Robert D. Buyan   |  |
|--------------------|-------------------|--|
| SIGNATURE:         | /Robert D. Buyan/ |  |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 11/11/2019        |  |

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=WNPLS-001T-Assignment-FILED#page1.tif source=WNPLS-001T-Assignment-FILED#page2.tif source=WNPLS-001T-Assignment-FILED#page3.tif source=WNPLS-001T-Assignment-FILED#page4.tif source=WNPLS-001T-Assignment-FILED#page5.tif

source = WNPLS-001T-Assignment-FILED#page 6.t if

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment") is made effective this 2 day of 2019, by and between Winplus Company, Ltd., a Hong Kong Limited Liability Company having an address of Suite 1, 7th Floor Corporation Park, 11 On Lai Street Shatin Hong Kong ("Assignor") and ADC Solutions Auto, LLC., a Delaware limited liability company having an address of 2975 Red Hill Avenue, Suite 100, Costa Mesa, CA 92626 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignors hold all rights, titles and interests in and to the trademarks, service marks and trade names identified in the attached Schedule A (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Marks from Assignor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the Marks (including any common law rights that may exist and are associated therewith), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and appurtenant thereto, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors, permitted assigns or legal representatives, together with income, royalties, damages or payments due on or after the date hereof, including, without limitation, all claims for damages or payments by reason of infringement or unauthorized use of the Marks, along with the right to sue for past infringements and collect same for Assignee's sole use and enjoyment.

Assignor further authorizes the Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office, and any official of any U.S. State, or any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to record trademark registrations, applications and title thereto, to record the Marks and title thereto as the property of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

By:

ASSIGNOR

Name: Lun Chai Title: Pyesident

WINPLUS COMPANY LIMITED

| contents of the document are truthful a | , proved to me through satisfactory evidence of to be the person whose name is document, and who swore or affirmed to me that the and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief authorized to execute this document singly on behalf of |
|---|--|
| Signature of Notary                     | (Seal)   |
| My Commission Expires:                  | SEE CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT DATE 1/2/19 INITL PH   |

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

| State of California County of Orange                    | )  |
|---|--|
| On July 2, 2019 before me, personally appeared Lun Chai | (insert name and title of the officer)   |
| - Advisor were to the within mandhight and acknow       | evidence to be the person(e) whose name(s)(g)/are vieldged to me that he she/they executed the same in by(fis/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the e person(s) acted, executed the instrument. |
|   | the laws of the State of California that the foregoing   |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal.                      | PHILIP ANDREW HORN COMM. #2263954 Notary Public - California Orange County   |
| Signature PM HM   | My Comm, Expires Nov. 21, 2022   |

|                     | ite to the best of his/her knowledge and belief.  d to execute this document singly on behalf of |
|---------------------|--|
|                     | (Seal)   |
| Signature of Notary | SEE CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT  |

My Commission Expires:

ASSIGNEE:

Name: Lyn Title:

ADC SOCTIONS AUTO, LLC

DATE 7/2/9 INITL PH

REEL: 006793 FRAME: 0832

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual

who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California Orange On <u>July 2, 2019</u> before me, Philip Andrew Horn, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer) personally appeared LUN CHAI who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)(s) are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that felshe/they executed the same in fis/her/their authorized capacity(jes), and that by fis/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. PHILIP ANDREW HORN COMM. #2263954 WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Public - California Orange County
My Comm. Expires Nov. 21, 2022 Signature (Seal)

# SCHEDULE A

# <u>Marks</u>

| Mark .              | Jurisdiction  | Application No. &<br>Filing Date    | Registration No. & Lissue Date       |
|---------------------|---------------|-------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| TOURING ITEMS S     | United States | 76/190,201<br>Filed 01/05/2001      | 2,955,238<br>Issued 05/24/2005       |
| TOURING ITEMS S     | Australia     | 871192<br>Filed 04/05/2001          | 871792<br>Issued 12/04/2003          |
| TOURING ITEMS S     | Canada        | 1,091,923<br>Filed 02/07/2001       | 1,091,923<br>Issued 07/05/2006       |
| TOURING ITEMS S     | Europe        | 002087120<br>Filed 08/30/2002       | 002087120<br>Issued 07/17/2002       |
| TOURING ITEMS S     | Indonesia     | D00 2002 19751<br>Filed 08/30/2002  | D00 2002 19751<br>Issued 10/07/2003  |
| TOURING ITEMS S     | Japan         | 2002-67128<br>Filed 08/09/2002      | 2002-68128<br>Issued 07/14/2006      |
| TOURING ITEMS S     | Korea         | 2002-24582<br>Filed 05/27/2002      | 2002-24582<br>Issued 11/21/2003      |
| TOURING ITEMS TYPES | Malaysia      | 2002/06481<br>Filed 06/06/2002      | 2002/06481<br>Issued 10/17/2008      |
| TYPES               | Philippines   | 4-2002-00004255<br>Filed 05/28/2002 | 4-2002-00004255<br>Issued 01/15/2007 |
| TYPES               | Taiwan        | 90027365<br>Filed 04/04/2001        | 90027365<br>Issued 12/01/2003        |
| TOURING ITEMS S     | Thailand      | 518350<br>Filed 05/16/2006          | 518350<br>Issued 02/02/2004          |

TRADEMARK REEL: 006793 FRAME: 0834

**RECORDED: 11/11/2019**